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1.  Introduction 

This Statement of Environmental Effects (SEE) has been prepared for TRADESMENS GROUP PTY LTD to support the submission 

of a Development Application (DA) to Georges River Council (the Council). The application seeks consent for the demolition of 

existing structures and the construction of a dwelling house with basement car parking and associated landscaping work.at Lot 

22 DP 3230, also known as No. 23 Bay Road, Oatley. 

The proposed development is illustrated on the architectural plans Issue A, Project No. 17.17, dated 14/06/2017, prepared by 

Ghazi Al Ali Architect Pty Ltd.  

This report should be read in conjunction with the following documents. 

Table 1. Documents contained in this Development Application 

No. Document Prepared by 

1 Architectural Plans Ghazi Al Ali Architect Pty Ltd 

2 Survey Plan Citi Surv Pty Ltd  

3 Landscape Architectural Plans Conzept Landscape Architect 

4 Stormwater Concept Design SGC Engineers 

5 Geotechnical Investigation Report Geo Environmental Engineering  

6 Quantity Survey MMDCC 

7 BASIX Certificate Sustainable Thermal Solutions 

8 Bushfire Hazard Assessment Report Building Code & Bushfire Hazard Solutions Pty Ltd 

 

This SEE is composed of five sections as following. 

Section 1 Introduction 
Section 2 Site analysis and locality  
Section 3 Detailed description of the proposed development 
Section 4 Environmental planning assessment  
Section 5 Conclusion 
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2. Site Analysis 

2.1 The Site 

The subject site (see Figure 1) is known as 23 Bay Road, Oatley and comprises of two allotments that are legally described as 

¶ Lot 22 Section 10 DP 3230 

¶ Lot 23 Section 10 DP 3230 

The subject allotment for this Development Application is Lot 22. 

 

Figure 1. Aerial Map of 23 Bay Road, Oatley (Lot 22) (SIX Maps) 

The site is in rectangular shape and has a Bay Road frontage of 12.19m, an eastern boundary of 40.235m, a western boundary 

of 40.235m, and a southern boundary of 12.19m.The site has an area of 490.5m2. 

 

Figure 2. Natural topography of 23 Bay Road, Oatley (Lot 22) (Georges River Council Intramaps) 

The site has a northward slope of approximately 11m. 
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2.2 The Locality 

 

Figure 3. The locality map of 23 Bay Rd, Oatley (Lot 22) (Georges River Council Intramaps) 

The subject site is located at the edge of Oatley residential area and is part of the Georges River council local government area 

(former Hurstville Council local government area). 

It is directly adjacent to Lime Klin Bay Reserve (Bay Road Reserve) to the north, Oatley Park to the west, and Georges River to 

the south. Bus route 955 is servicing the area providing access to Oatley and Mortdale town centres.  

Oatley West Public School is located within the proximity to the south. The area is largely landscaped including the provision of 

recreational parks in the residential area and bigger scale reserves. The predominant development types in the area are 

detached dwelling houses.  

In addition, the subject site is located within the foreshore scenic protection area prescribed by Hurstville Local Environmental 

Plan 2012. 

According to the Hurstville LGA Bush Fire Prone Land Map, the subject site 23 Bay Road, Oatley is categorised as vegetation 

buffer. 

 

Figure 4. Vegetation Buffer 23 Bay Road, Oatley (Lot 22) (Hurstville LGA Bush Fire Prone Land Map) 
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3. The Proposal 

Lot 22 

The Development Application (DA) proposes The Development Application (DA) proposes the demolition of existing structures and 

the construction of a dwelling house with basement car parking and associated landscaping work.at Lot 22 DP 3230, also known 

as No. 23 Bay Road, Oatley. 

The total proposed Gross Floor Area is 244.8m2 (equivalent to floor space ration of 0.5:1) according to architectural plan A2010 

GFA Calculation. 

A double garage is proposed at the street level. 

The proposed development will contain four bedrooms including a master bedroom.  

Total proposed landscaped open space is 142.7m2 (equivalent to 29% of the site area).  
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4. Environmental Planning Assessment 

This section provides an environmental planning assessment of the proposed development against all relevant statutory and non-

statutory requirements, in other words, a planning assessment over the State Environmental Planning Policies, Local 

Environmental Plan, and Development Control Plan that are applicable to the proposal. The relevant matters for consideration 

under Section 79C of the Environmental Planning Assessment Act 1979 are identified as below. 

SEPP State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
SEPP State Environmental Planning Policy 55 Remediation of Land 
LEP Hurstville Local Environmental Plan 2012  (HLEP 2012) 
DCP Hurstville Development Control Plan No. 1 (Amendment No. 5)  (HDCP) 

4.1 SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 

SEEP (Building Sustainability Index: BAISX) 2004 aims to ensure consistency in the implementation of the BASIX scheme, 

established by the Regulations under the EPA Act 1979 to encourage sustainable residential development to comply with water, 

thermal comfort and energy commitments. A BASIX Certificate issued by Sustainable Thermal Solutions is accompanying this 

application. Commitments made under the BASIX Certificate are detailed on the architectural plans prepared by Ghazi Al Ali 

Architect Pty Ltd. 

4.2 SEPP 55 Remediation of Land 

SEPP 55 Remediation of Land requires the consent authority to consider whether the land is contaminated in determining 

development applications.  

7 Contamination and remediation to be considered in determining development application 

(1)  A consent authority must not consent to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state (or will be suitable, after 
remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed to be carried out, and 

(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the development is proposed to be 
carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

(2)  Before determining an application for consent to carry out development that would involve a change of use on any of the 
land specified in subclause (4), the consent authority must consider a report specifying the findings of a preliminary 
investigation of the land concerned carried out in accordance with the contaminated land planning guidelines. 

(3)  The applicant for development consent must carry out the investigation required by subclause (2) and must provide a 
report on it to the consent authority. The consent authority may require the applicant to carry out, and provide a report on, a 
detailed investigation (as referred to in the contaminated land planning guidelines) if it considers that the findings of the 
preliminary investigation warrant such an investigation. 

(4)  The land concerned is: 

(a)  land that is within an investigation area, 

(b)  land on which development for a purpose referred to in Table 1 to the contaminated land planning guidelines is being, 
or is known to have been, carried out, 

(c)  to the extent to which it is proposed to carry out development on it for residential, educational, recreational or child 
care purposes, or for the purposes of a hospitalÆland: 

(i)  in relation to which there is no knowledge (or incomplete knowledge) as to whether development for a purpose referred 
to in Table 1 to the contaminated land planning guidelines has been carried out, and 
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(ii)  on which it would have been lawful to carry out such development during any period in respect of which there is no 
knowledge (or incomplete knowledge). 

 

Figure 5. Aerial Photo of the subject site in 1943 (SIX Maps) 

The subject site is not within an investigation area, nor contained the activities in the Table 1 to the contaminated land planning 

guidelines. The site has no infrastructural nor industrial developments, therefore the site does not indicate potentially 

contaminating activities. Pursuant to Clause 7 of SEPP 55, the proposed residential use of the site is appropriate in this 

circumstance. 

4.3 Hurstville Local Environmental Plan 2012 

Hurstville Local Environmental Plan 2012 identifies the subject site in the R2 ¬ Low Density Residential zone, where dwelling 

house is permissible with consents. The proposed development is defined as: 

Dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling. 

Provided at the table below is a consideration of relevant LEP provisions that applies to the site and the proposed development. 

As indicated, the proposal complies with relevant provisions in Hurstville LEP 2012.  

Table 2. Hurstville Local Environmental Plan 2012 Compliance Table 

  Control Proposed Compliance 

2.1 Zoning Zone R2 Low Density Residential 

 

Objectives of zone 

The proposed 

development is a 

dwelling house that 

has been designed 

to sympathise with 

the landscape 

setting of the 

surrounding area 

and to provide a 

high level of amenity 

for future residents. 

Yes 

Proposed 

development is 

permitted and 

consistent with 

the objectives of 

the zone. 
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±  To provide for the housing needs of the community within a 

low density residential environment. 

±  To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services 

to meet the day to day needs of residents. 

±  To encourage development of sites for a range of housing 

types, where such development does not compromise the 

amenity of the surrounding area, or the natural or cultural 

heritage of the area. 

±  To ensure that a high level of residential amenity is 

achieved and maintained. 

±  To encourage greater visual amenity through maintaining 

and enhancing landscaping as a major element in the 

residential environment. 

±  To provide for a range of home business activities where 

such activities are not likely to adversely affect the surrounding 

residential amenity. 

4.3 Height of Building 9 m 

 

 

8m Yes  

4.4 Floor Space Ratio  Permissible FSR 0.6:1  

Permissible GFA 294.32m2 

 

Total FSR 0.5:1 

Total GFA 244.8m2  

Yes 

6.1 Acid Sulfate Soils Class 5 No work is proposed 

to be carried out 

below 5m AHD. 

Yes  



4 Environmental Planning Assessment  

Statement of Environmental Effects   
23 Bay Road, Oatley NSW 2223 (Lot 22)  Page 8 
  

 

 

Development consent is required for the carrying out of works 

described in the Table to this subclause on land shown on 

the Acid Sulfate Soils Map as being of the class specified for 

those works. 

Works within 500 metres of adjacent Class 1, 2, 3 or 4 land 

that is below 5 metres Australian Height Datum and by which 

the watertable is likely to be lowered below 1 metre Australian 

Height Datum on adjacent Class 1, 2, 3 or 4 land. 

6.4 Foreshore Scenic 

Protection Area 

Foreshore Scenic Protection Area 

 

Development consent must not be granted to development on 

land to which this clause applies unless the consent authority 

has considered how the development would: 

(a)  affect the natural environment, including topography, rock 

formations, canopy vegetation or other significant vegetation, 

and 

(b)  affect the visual environment, including the views to and 

from the Georges River, foreshore reserves, residential areas 

and public places, and 

(c)  affect the environmental heritage of Hurstville, and 

(d)  contribute to the scenic qualities of the residential areas 

and the Georges River by maintaining the dominance of 

landscape over built form. 

The proposed 

development is 

supported by 

geotechnical 

engineer and 

arborist in terms of 

how the 

development would 

affect the foreshore 

scenic protection 

area. 

Yes 

Refer to 

Geotechnical 

Engineering 

Investigation and 

arborist report. 

4.4 Hurstville Development Control Plan No.1 (Amendment No.5) 

See attached DCP compliance table in Appendix. 
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4.5 Matters for Consideration S79C (1) EPA Act 1979 

The following matters for consideration have been taken into account in the proposal in accordance with Section 79C (1) under 

the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

4.5.1 S79C (1) (a) ¬ Statutory Policy and Compliance 

The controls and objectives in the relevant SEPPs, Hurstville LEP 2012 and Hurstville DCP No.1 (Amendment No.5) have been 

taken into consideration for the proposed development. Detailed assessments are presented in the previous sections as well as 

attached appendixes. 

4.5.2 S79C (1) (b) ¬ Natural Environmental Impacts 

Excavation The proposal involves removal of the existing natural soil to enable the construction responding to natural topography. 

The proposed development has been designed to be staggered into the natural slope of the land. The proposed excavation and 

geotechnical issues associated with the proposed development have been investigated and considered feasible by Geo 

Environmental Engineering. Please refer to the Geotechnical Investigation Report prepared by GEE for details. 

Arborist 23 trees are proposed to be removed for qobb$p fkafsfar^i jbofq ^ka ql bk^_ib qeb molmlpba absbilmjbkq+ Qobb .2 fp 

suggested to be retained. Design changes has been incorporated to ensure the retention of Tree 15. Please refer to the 

Arboricultural Impact Assessment report prepared by NSW Tree Services P/L. 

Landscape architect. 1 x Crepe Myrtle trees, 2 x Watergum Trees, 1 x Chanticleer Pear and 3 x Weeping Lilly Pilly have been 

proposed to compensate the proposed tree removal on site. Please refer to the landscape architectural plans prepared by Conzept 

Landscape Architects for details. 

Bushfire A bushfire risk assessment has been conducted for the subject site. The bushfire safety measures is considered 

reasonable and satisfactory by Building Code & Bushfire Hazard Solutions to ensure bushfire protection to the proposed 

development.  

4.5.3 S79C (1) (b) ¬ Built Environmental Impacts 

The proposal provides quality internal and external amenity for future occupants. Landscaping and deep soil provision also 

enhance the usability of the open space.  

As demonstrated in the shadow diagrams below, due to the north-facing nature of the subject site, the proposed development 

will not result in unreasonable overshadowing impact to the neighbouring properties. As demonstrated in the shadow diagrams 

below, overall the property will receive abundant sunlight. The rest of the surrounding properties would receive minimal impact 

from the proposed building throughout the day. 
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Figure 6. Shadow diagram of the proposed dwelling house at 9am on 21 June Winter Solstice (Plan A2101) 
 

 

Figure 7. Shadow diagram of the proposed dwelling house at 12pm on 21 June Winter Solstice (Plan A2101) 
 

 

Figure 8. Shadow diagram of the proposed dwelling house at 3pm on 21 June Winter Solstice (Plan A2101) 
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The proposed dwelling house will provide visual interest to the Bay Road streetscape with thoughtful selection of façade materials 

and front articulation.  

4.5.4 S79C (1) (b) ¬ Social and Economic Impacts 

The proposed dwelling house will provide for the housing need of the community within a low density residential environment. 

The proposal will result in a more efficient land use, improve the utilisation of existing infrastructure and services. During the 

demolition and construction phase, there will be an increase in local jobs and related business opportunities because of the 

proposed development. Therefore, the proposal is of positive social and economic contribution to the locality. 

4.5.5 S79C (1) (c) ¬ Suitability of the Site for the Development 

Based on the results from the geo-technical investigation, the proposal is considered geo-technically feasible and supported by 

Geo-Environmental Engineering. The existing rock formation is capable to withstand the proposed loads to be imposed, and 

standard shoring works, will ensure the stability of the excavation and provide protection and support of the adjoining 

properties.  

The previous sections of this report demonstrate that the site is suitable for the proposed development. The proposal will to 

enable the development to be consistent with the zone objectives and compatible with existing and proposed land use in the 

locality.  

4.5.6 S79C (1) (d) ¬ The Public Interest 

The proposed development is considered to represent an orderly and economic development of the subject land. It has been 

carefully designed to sympathise the local character and relate to the surroundings. The bulk and scale, material use and 

architectural design of the proposal represent an appropriate development that fits in the local context. Notwithstanding the 

proposal will result in an increase of density on the subject site, the development has been designed to achieve the desired built 

form in a contemporary architectural style, while at the same time resonates with various architectural characters currently existed 

or envisaged for the future. The proposal has been taken consideration to mitigate any potential adverse impact on the amenity 

to the future occupants and neighbouring properties. The proposal is considered to be in the public interest. 
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5. Conclusion 

This development application has been assessed pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979. The proposal is able to achieve the aims and objectives of the applicable SEPPs and Hurstville LEP 2012. 

The site is located within R2 Low Density Residential Zone under Hurstville LEP 2012. The proposed dwelling house development 

is permissible with consent in the zone and comply with the development standards specified in Hurstville LEP 2012. The proposal 

also complies with the relevant controls in Hurstville DCP No.1 (Amendment No.5). 

The proposal represents a contemporary architectural design, which is considered appropriate and compatible with desired 

character of the locality. This quality-designed development will positively contribute to the Bay Road streetscape and the local 

built environment.  

The proposal has been carefully designed to achieve a balance between maximising the natural light access and ventilation into 

habitable rooms and minimising the potential loss of privacy by introducing openings towards the internal void and courtyard. The 

proposed living area is directly facing north and will receive abundant sunlight. The private open space for the dwelling house is 

proposed at the rear of the site, where outdoor decking area and deep soil planting will enhance the residential amenity. 

For the above reasons, the proposal has environmental planning merits ^ka fp tloqev lc @lrk`fi$p prmmloq+  
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Appendix Hurstville DCP No.1 (Amendment No.5) Compliance Table 

4.4 Dwelling Houses on Standard Lots 

Development Requirements 

Neighbourhood Character 

Development Control Proposed Compliance/Comment 

The development application is supported by a 

Statement of Environmental Effects that: 

a. includes a satisfactory neighbourhood and site 

description, including the identification of the key 

features of the neighbourhood and site  

b. shows how the siting and design response derives 

from and responds to the key features identified in the 

neighbourhood and site description 

c. demonstrates that the residential development 

proposal respects the existing or preferred 

neighbourhood character and satisfies objectives of the 

zone in the LEP 

The SEE accompanied this 

development application has 

addressed the required contents. 

Complies  

Building Height 

Development Control Proposed Compliance/Comment 

Maximum building height is in accordance with the LEP The proposed dwelling house is 

compliant with the LEP prescribed 

9m height limit. 

Complies  

Maximum ceiling height is 7.2m above the existing 

ground level vertically below that point (Refer Figure 1) 

Note: maximum ceiling height is measured at the 

intersection of the upper most ceiling with the internal 

face of any external wall 

The proposed dwelling house does 

not fully comply with the 7.2m 

ceiling height however the 

development has been designed to 

respond to the natural topography 

of the site. 

Satisfactory.  

For flat roofed dwellings, maximum height to the top of 

the parapet of the building is: 

a. 7.8m above the existing ground level vertically below 

that point (Refer Figure 1) 

The maximum height to the top of 

the proposed parapet is 7.8m 

Complies  

For steep or sloping sites, the building is sited and 

designed to be staggered or stepped into the natural 

slope of the land 

The proposed building has been 

designed to be staggered 

Complies  

Setbacks 
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Development Control Proposed Compliance/Comment 

Minimum setback from the primary street boundary is: 

a. 4.5m to the main building face 

b. 5.5m to the front wall of garage, carport roof or onsite 

parking space (Refer Figure 2) 

or 

c. within 20% of the average setback of dwellings on 

adjoining lots 

The proposed development provides 

6m front setback 

Complies  

For properties greater than 15m in width, the minimum 

setback to a secondary street boundary is 2.0m to the 

wall of the dwelling. 

There is secondary frontage for the 

subject site 

N/A 

For properties 15m or less in width, the minimum 

setback to a secondary street boundary is in accordance 

with the side boundary setback requirements. 

There is secondary frontage for the 

subject site 

N/A 

The minimum side setback outside the FSPA is 900mm 

(ground floor) and 1.2m (first floor). 

Note: Council may permit a variation to the minimum 

side setbacks for irregular shaped lots if it can be 

demonstrated that this will result in the retention of 

principal private open space or significant trees and the 

achievement of the performance criteria. 

The subject site is located within 

Foreshore Scenic Protection Area. 

N/A 

The minimum side setback inside the FSPA is 900mm 

(ground floor) and 1.5m (first floor). 

The proposed side setbacks 

outperforms the minimum 

requirement. 

Complies  

Minimum rear boundary setbacks are: 

a. 3m for any basement and ground floor level solid wall 

b. 6m for first floor level solid walls 

c. where a first floor balcony is proposed at the rear, 6m 

from the balustrade 

The proposed rear setback 

outperforms the minimum 

requirement 

Complies  

DS3.7. For battle-axe lots, minimum side boundary 

setbacks apply to all boundaries. 

The subject site is not battle axe lot N/A 

Facade 

Development Control Proposed Compliance/Comment 

The dwelling house has a front door or window to a 

habitable room facing the primary street frontage. 

The proposed dwelling house has a 

front door facing Bay Road. 

Complies  



Appendix Hurstville DCP Compliance Table  

Statement of Environmental Effects   
23 Bay Road, Oatley NSW 2223 (Lot 22)  Page 15 
  

 

The dwelling house incorporates at least two of the 

following building elements facing any street frontage: 

a. entry feature or portico (yes) 

b. awnings or other features over windows (yes) 

c. eaves and sun shading (yes) 

d. window planter box treatment 

e. bay windows or similar features 

f. wall offsets, balconies, verandas, pergolas 

or the like 

The proposed dwelling house has 

incorporated more than two listed 

building elements. 

Complies  

Garage doors are not wider than 6m. The proposed garage door has a 

width less then 6m 

Complies  

Views 

Development Control Proposed 
Compliance/Comment 

No design solution is provided and each development 

application will be assessed on its individual merits. 

The proposed development has 

appropriately responded to its 

natural topography and site 

conditions 

Complies  

Solar Access  

Development Control Proposed 
Compliance/Comment 

Development allows for at least 3 hours of sunlight on 

the windows of main living areas and adjoining principal 

private open space of adjacent dwellings between 9.00 

am and 3.00 pm on 22 June. 

Note 1: Development applications for development two 

storeys and over are to be supported by shadow 

diagrams demonstrating compliance with this design 

solution. 

Note 2: Exemptions will be considered for developments 

that comply with all other requirements but are located 

on sites with an east-west orientation. 

The proposed dwelling house has 

north-facing living areas where 

more than 3 hours of solar access 

will be received between 9am to 

3pm at mid-winter. Similarly 

adjoining principal POS and living 

areas of adjacent dwellings will 

receive the required solar access. 

Complies  

Development complies with the Energy Efficiency section 

in Appendix 1 of this DCP and BASIX requirements. 

Refer to BASIX certificate 

accompanied with this application 

Complies  

Buildings are encouraged to incorporate window shading 

devices where necessary to minimise exposure to direct 

summer sun. Alternatively, windows may be shaded by 

the planting of large trees, including deciduous species. 

Designed in accordance with 

control 

Complies  
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Visual Privacy 

Development Control Proposed 
Compliance/Comment 

Windows of proposed dwelling must be offset from 

neighbouring windows by 1m, especially windows of 

high-use rooms. 

There is no windows providing 

direct sightlines into the 

neighbouring building 

Complies  

Windows for primary living rooms must be designed so 

that qebv j^fkq^fk mofs^`v lc ^aglfkfkd pfqb$p mofk`fm^i 

private open space. 

The proposed windows in the 

primary living room does not have 

openings facing the adjoining site. 

Complies  

Development applications are accompanied by a survey 

plan or site analysis plan (to AHD) of the proposed 

dwelling showing the location of adjoining property 

windows, floors levels, window sill levels and ridge and 

gutter line levels. 

The survey plan is included in the 

submission package. 

Complies  

Noise 

Development Control Proposed 
Compliance/Comment 

Noise generators such as plant and machinery including 

air conditioning units and pool pumps are located away 

from windows or other openings of habitable rooms and 

are screened to reduce noise or acoustically enclosed. 

Will be designed in accordance with 

controls in CC stage 

Complies  

For sites in proximity to a busy road or railway line, 

development is to comply with the provisions of State 

Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 and 

qeb KPT Dlsbokjbkq$p Development Near Rail Corridors 

and Busy Roads - Interim Guideline. 

N/A N/A 

Vehicle access, parking and manoeuvring 

Development Control Proposed Compliance/Comment 

Car parking is provided on site in accordance with the 

following minimum rates: 

a. for 1 and 2 bedroom dwellings, 1 car parking space 

b. for 3 or more bedroom dwellings, 2 car parking 

spaces 

2 car parking spaces are provided Complies  

For all new dwellings, at least 1 car space must be 

located behind the front building setback 

All car spaces are located behind 

the front building setback  

Complies  

Enclosed or roofed car accommodation, including 

garages and carports, are located at least 1m behind the 

main setback. 

The proposed garages are located 

6m from the front boundary 

Complies  
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Note: Carports forward of the front setback may be 

considered where no vehicular access behind the front 

building alignment is available. 

The maximum width of a garage opening is 6m. The proposed width of the garage 

opening is 4.8m 

Complies  

Hard stand car spaces within the front setback must not 

have a slope / grade greater than 1:10. 

Designed in accordance with 

control 

Complies  

Vehicular crossing width at the front property boundary 

is between 2.7 and 4.5m in width. 

Designed in accordance with 

control 

Complies  

Fences are splayed where a driveway is taken off the 

secondary setback. 

N/A N/A 

Driveways which provide access from a State or 

Regional road and in other street locations where 

Council considers it necessary must be designed with an 

internal manoeuvring area so that vehicles can enter and 

exit the site in a forward direction. 

N/A N/A 

Driveway gradients must be constructed in accordance 

with Australian Standard 2890.1(2004). 

Designed in accordance with 

control 

Complies  

Landscaped areas and private open space 

Development Control Proposed Compliance/Comment 

Where located outside the FSPA, a minimum of 20% of 

site area is landscaped open space. 

N/A N/A 

Where located in the FSPA, a minimum of 25% of the 

site area is landscaped open space. 

The proposal includes 141.25m2 

landscaped open space, equivalent 

to 28.8% of the site area 

Complies  

The minimum dimension of landscaped open space is 

2m in any direction. 

The proposed landscaped open 

space achieves minimum dimension 

of 2m 

Complies  

An area of Principal Private Open Space is to be 

provided which: 

a. has a minimum area of 30m2 

b. has a minimum dimension of 5m 

c. is located at ground level and behind the front wall of 

the dwelling 

d. is directly accessible from a main living area 

The proposed principal private open 

space is provided which has an 

area more than 30m2 with a 

dimension of more than 5m. The 

POS is located at the rear of the site 

and is connected via internal 

staircase. A descent north-facing 

outdoor terrace is proposed directly 

accessible from its living room(Lot 

22) 

 

Satisfactory given the specific 

site topography  



Appendix Hurstville DCP Compliance Table  

Statement of Environmental Effects   
23 Bay Road, Oatley NSW 2223 (Lot 22)  Page 18 
  

 

Stormwater 

Development Control Proposed Compliance/Comment 

Diversion of flows from one drainage sub-catchment to 

another is not encouraged. 

There is no proposed diversion of 

the stormwater flows 

Complies  

Stormwater drainage is to occur by: 

a. drainage by gravity to the adjacent road kerb and 

@lrk`fi$p ao^fk^db pvpqbj 

or 

b. an easement over adjoining properties to @lrk`fi$p 

drainage system and / or across the site to allow 

drainage from another lot or 

c. a charged stormwater drainage system which drains 

all the roof run-off up to the road kerb directly in front of 

the development site. 

or 

d. Absorption/Infiltration method ¬ Infiltration system 

such as an absorption trench can be used to manage 

part of the stormwater discharge from the development 

site. (refer to Appendix 2: Design of Absorption 

Trenches) 

Stormwater drainage is to occur by 

a charged stormwater drainage 

system which drains all the roof 

run-off up to the road kerb directly 

in front of the development site 

Complies  

Where drainage by gravity is involved this must not 

cause ponding/backwater effects on upstream 

properties. 

N/A N/A 

Where drainage by an easement is involved, no buildings 

are allowed to be constructed over easements. 

N/A N/A 

On-site retention of roof run-off using rainwater tanks or 

detention tanks for storage and re-use are encouraged. 

Overflow from storage facilities must be connected to an 

appropriate stormwater system as detailed in DS11.2. 

Rainwater tank is proposed for the 

retention of roof run-off. Refer to 

stormwater concept plans prepared 

by SGC Engineers. 

Complies  

Pumped out system will only be permitted to draining 

stormwater runoff from basements and associated 

driveways: 

Where other conventional or alternative methods of 

stormwater drainage as specified in DS11.2 cannot be 

achieved. Stormwater from pumped systems shall be 

discharged to the property's drainage system (not to 

Council drainage system). 

N/A N/A 
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Development is not to concentrate overland flow of 

stormwater onto an adjoining property. 

N/A N/A 

Development applications are to be supported by a 

Stormwater Management Plan showing how surface and 

roof runoff will be discharged to the street or into an 

easement. This plan must show the size of all pipes. 

Refer to stormwater concept plans 

prepared by SGC Engineers. 

Complies  

Basements 

Development Control Proposed Compliance/Comment 

Basements, including permanent piling, piering, shoring, 

retaining or similar building work required to maintain 

support to the site being developed or adjoining land 

must be wholly under and within the ground floor level 

footprint of the dwelling house. 

No basement is proposed for the 

development  

N/A 

Basements do not protrude more than 1m above existing 

ground level at any point. 

N/A N/A 

Only one driveway access is permitted. N/A N/A 

Driveway ramps providing access to basement garages 

are perpendicular to the property boundary at the street 

frontage. 

N/A N/A 

Except for driveway access, other access to the 

basement is through internal stairs or lifts within the 

dwelling house. 

N/A N/A 

Access to the basement from external access stairs is 

not permitted. 

N/A N/A 

Minimum internal floor to ceiling height is 2.1m. N/A N/A 

Maximum internal floor to ceiling height is 2.4m. N/A N/A 

Light and ventilation must is provided in accordance with 

BCA requirements. 

N/A N/A 

Where basement excavation will exceed 1.5m in depth 

below existing ground level the applicant must submit a 

Geotechnical Report for Council's consideration. The 

Geotechnical Report must be prepared by a Professional 

Engineer as defined by the Building Code of Australia 

with specific expertise and experience as a Geotechnical 

Engineer. The report must set out design criteria and 

performance criteria in relation to the method of 

excavation, shoring and retaining of excavation and 

design of the building to ensure the performance criteria 

N/A N/A 



Appendix Hurstville DCP Compliance Table  

Statement of Environmental Effects   
23 Bay Road, Oatley NSW 2223 (Lot 22)  Page 20 
  

 

and design solutions of this development control are 

achieved. 

Balconies and terraces 

Development Control Proposed Compliance/Comment 

Access to balconies and terraces is direct from a 

habitable room at the same floor level. 

Note: a level difference of one step may be considered 

for the purpose of rain water protection. 

The proposed balconies are directly 

accessible from living room, lounge 

room or a bedroom 

Complies  

Balconies and terraces include fixed planter boxes and / 

or privacy screens. 

Can be provided (confirm with 

architect) 

Complies  

Fixed planter boxes are at least 1m wide. Can be provided (confirm with 

architect) 

Complies  

Privacy screens are between 1.5m and 1.8 m high Can be provided (confirm with 

architect) 

Complies  

Terraces are not visible from the street. Visible from the street  

Roof top terraces are not provided. N/A N/A 

Development applications for terraces and balconies 

must provide sight line diagrams that demonstrate how 

privacy issues to neighbouring properties are proposed 

to be addressed. 

Sight line diagrams provided below Complies  
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Figure 9. Privacy Sight Line Diagram of the Proposed Development (Ground Floor) 

 

Figure 10. Privacy Sight Line Diagram of the Proposed Development (Level 01) 

As demonstrated in the above sightline diagrams, the distance between the possible viewpoint on the proposed terrace and the 

adjoining property No. 25 Bay Road is significant enough to be considered that no overlooking issue will be generated by the 

proposed development. Balustrade has been designed to address the potential privacy issue between the proposed development at 

Lot 22 and Lot 23. 

 


